

Case Nos. 20-35813, 20-35815

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LINDSEY HECOX, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRADLEY LITTLE, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

AND

MADISON KENYON, ET AL.,

Appellants-Intervenors.

Appeal from the Order dated August 17, 2020 of the
United States District Court for the District of Idaho, Boise,
Honorable David C. Nye, Case No. 1:20-cv-184-DCN.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WOMEN'S LIBERATION FRONT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Lauren R. Adams
Women's Liberation Front
1800 M Street NW #33943
Washington, DC 20033-7543
(540) 918-0186
legal@womensliberationfront.org
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	1
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. WOMEN’S SEX-BASED RIGHTS AND PROTECTIONS ARE NOT AND CANNOT BE DIMINISHED BASED ON IDIOSYNCRATIC AND SUBJECTIVE BELIEFS ABOUT GENDER IDENTITY.	9
A. “Gender Identity” and “Transgender” are quasi-spiritual concepts that are not bound to gender dysphoria or any medical treatment.	11
B. Gender identity ideology focuses on a metaphysical gendered soul over the material reality of biological sex, and prioritizes “affirming” gender identity above all other considerations.....	16
C. Subjective psychological distress is not a valid legal basis for diminishing protections for women under sex-based civil rights law.	23
II. WOMEN AND GIRLS ARE DISADVANTAGED ON THE BASIS OF SEX; THEY LOSE CRITICAL PROTECTIONS IF THE LAW FAILS TO RECOGNIZE THE FEMALE SEX-CLASS.....	25
A. The cultural, legal, and physical barriers to athletic participation for women are based on their biological sex...	25
B. Sex stereotyping is not a permissible basis for sports segregation.....	30
C. Gender identity advocates seek to open female athletics to any male, with no requirement for cross-sex hormones or a female self-identity.	31

D.	Challenging the use of sex-based language in the law is a strategy used to intentionally hinder women’s ability to defend their rights.	34
III.	<i>BOSTOCK</i> DOES NOT PROVIDE RELEVANT OR PERSUASIVE AUTHORITY IN THIS CASE.	36
A.	The Court was explicit that the holding is narrow and is not meant to be applied to other civil rights laws.....	37
B.	Title IX regulations permit differential treatment of the sexes to achieve equal opportunity for girls and women.	38
C.	<i>Bostock</i> did not implicate the rights of other individuals under Title VII in the same manner that the decision below infringes on the rights of women and girls under Title IX. .	40
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blatt v. Cabela’s Retail Inc.</i> , No. 5 :2014-cv-04822 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	36, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass’n.</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	15, 16, 30
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. V. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S.632 (1974)	9
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	9
<i>Doe 2 v. Shanahan</i> , 917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11, 13
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>In the Matter of Jones David Hollister</i> , 470 P.3d 436 (Or. Ct. App. 2020)	33
<i>Lynch v. Lewis</i> , 2014 WL 1813725 (M.D. Ga. May 7, 2014)	35
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	30

Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corporation,
400 U.S. 542 (1971) 9

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989) 9

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 9

Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Trust Co.,
214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000) 41

Schwenk v. Hartford,
204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) 41

Smith v. City of Salem,
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) 40

United States v. Varner,
No. 19-40016 (5th Cir. 2020) 34, 35, 36

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIX 9

Statutes

S.B. 132, 2019-2020 Sen. Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2020) 10

Wash. Admin. Code 246-490-075 10

Other Authorities

- American Academy of Child & Adolescent Psychology, *Conversion Therapy* (2018),
https://www.aacap.org/AACAP/Policy_Statements/2018/Conversion_Therapy.aspx 20
- American Medical Association, *LGBT Change Efforts* (2019),
<https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/2019-12/conversion-therapy-issue-brief.pdf> 20
- American Psychiatric Association, *Gender Dysphoria* (2013),
<http://bit.ly/2Re1MA5>. 13
- American Psychological Association, *Building Your Resilience*, (2012),
<https://www.apa.org/topics/resilience> 24
- Asaf Orr, *et. al.*, SCHOOLS IN TRANSITION: A GUIDE FOR SUPPORTING TRANSGENDER STUDENTS IN K-12 SCHOOLS 24, (Human Rights Campaign Foundation, 2015), <https://hrc-prod-requests.s3-us-west-2.amazonaws.com/files/assets/resources/Schools-In-Transition.pdf?mtime=20200713142742&focal=none>..... 12, 31, 32
- Ben Vincent, TRANSGENDER HEALTH: A PRACTITIONER’S GUIDE TO BINARY AND NON-BINARY TRANS PATIENT CARE 126 (Jessica Kingsley Publishers, 2018)..... 11
- Committee on Adolescent Health Care, *Female Athlete Triad*, American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Committee Opinion No. 702 (June 2017),
<https://www.acog.org/en/Clinical/Clinical%20Guidance/Committee%20Opinion/Articles/2017/06/Female%20Athlete%20Triad>..... 28
- Eli Coleman, *et. al.*, STANDARDS OF CARE FOR THE HEALTH OF TRANSEXUAL, TRANSGENDER, AND GENDER NONCONFORMING PEOPLE, 7th edition at 97 (2012) 11, 12, 13, 23, 24

Gender Spectrum, *The Language of Gender*,
<https://www.genderspectrum.org/articles/language-of-gender> (last
visited Nov. 1, 2020) 34

GLAAD, *Accelerating Acceptance* at 4 (2017),
[https://www.glaad.org/files/aa/2017_GLAAD_Accelerating_Acceptance
.pdf](https://www.glaad.org/files/aa/2017_GLAAD_Accelerating_Acceptance.pdf) 15

Human Rights Campaign, *Understanding the Transgender Community*,
[https://www.hrc.org/resources/understanding-the-transgender-
community](https://www.hrc.org/resources/understanding-the-transgender-community) (last visited Nov. 1, 2020) 14, 15

*In re. Connecticut Interscholastic Athletic Conference, et al, Case No. 01-
19-4025 (Aug. 31, 2020) (“Revised OCR letter”) at 35,*
[https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/011
94025-a2.pdf](https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/01194025-a2.pdf) 38, 39
